
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date: Wednesday 11 March 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bradford on Avon, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, direct line 01225 718504 

email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                       Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North  
                                        Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton  
                                    Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
                            Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 10) 

6:30pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling 

 Coronavirus Advice and Information 

 Better Deal for Bus Users 

 Council Tax 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 11 - 16)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 29 January 2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Youth Partnership Report (Town Council) (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 

6   BoA Youth Service Update and Presentation - Community 
Family Care (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

 

7   Youth Funding Review 2019/2020  
 

 

8   Local Youth Network   

 Updates from groups/clubs - an opportunity for information sharing 
and to promote activities 
 

 

9   Grant Recipient Feedback   

 An opportunity for groups and organisations to update the Area 
Board on the grant funding that they had received 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Grants and Funding Requests (Pages 43 - 72)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa 
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

a) Community Grants 
b) Health and Wellbeing Grants 
c) Youth Grants 

 

 

11   Partner Updates   

  Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 

 Town Council 

 Parish Councils 

 Streets Ahead – Air Quality Group 
 

 

12   Working Group Updates   

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Changes to Kerbside Recycling Collections 

Web 
contact: 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling 

 
 

Wiltshire Council is introducing improvements to make it even easier for people to 

use the kerbside recycling collection service. 

 

The way in which recyclable materials are collected from the kerbside will change 

and we are contacting residents to tell them when their services will change. The 

good news is that residents will be able to place more materials in the blue lidded bin. 

 

Many households will also see their collection day change as we will be making the 

collection routes more efficient, so there will be fewer collection vehicles on the road. 

This will help to further reduce the council’s impact on the environment as part of its 

pledge to become carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

Letters are being sent to every household in Wiltshire to inform them of their new 

collection day. The letters should arrive between 24 February and 6 March. Once 

residents have received their letters they can go online and check their collection day 

and print off a bespoke collection calendar at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-

recycling Residents who know of any neighbours who don’t have access to the 

internet could check whether they need someone to download a calendar for them. 

Alternatively, residents can telephone the council on 0300 456 0102 to ask that we 

print a calendar and post it to them. The first col
[...]

 
To find out more about the service, and to sign up, people should go to 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/benefits-council-tax 
 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/benefits-council-tax
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fbenefits-council-tax&data=02%7C01%7Cian.robinson%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Ccac0cf6e926c4583a02b08d7b60a6b25%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637178028167788697&sdata=bSwMHPy04gFXNOQRrIp5koRlH4uOk3R75eT2YKk%2BPMs%3D&reserved=0




Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Westwood Parish Rooms, Lower Westwood, Bradford-on-Avon BA15 

2AF 

Date:  29 January 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01225 776655 ext: 115 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) and 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 
Members of Public in Attendance:  
Total in attendance:  
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Westwood Parish Rooms. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 
 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

 Boundary Review 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were apologies for absence. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on Tuesday 26 
November 2019 were signed as the correct record.  

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

5   PCC Precept Consultation 

 Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner gave a short 
presentation which outlined the OPCC priorities and precept proposals for 
2020/21. 
 
Points made included: 

 
 That when considering council tax increases the Commissioner was 

focused on protecting local policing and the long term funding position.  
To not increase council tax at this time would have considerable impacts 
on the future ability to commission policing and crime services. 
 

 That Wiltshire received central funding of £87.79 per head of population 
under the current formula.  This compares to a national average of 
£113.91 per head.  Being the 4th lowest centrally funded PCC per head 
of population increased the Commissioner’s reliance on council tax. 

 
The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson for his presentation. 

6   Police Update 

 Inspector Andy Fee presented the written update. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Andy Fee for his update. 

7   Rural Crime 

 Rich Salter – Wildlife Crime Officer, Wiltshire Police gave a short presentation 
that highlighted his role within Wiltshire Police and rural crime. 

Page 12



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 

 That the role included heritage crime – defacing of monuments etc. 
 

 That good partnership working was going on between Wiltshire Police 
and MOD Police across Salisbury Plain. 
 

 That there was a perception that rural crime was on the increase, this 
was perhaps due to more people now using social media. 
 

 That residents should always call in any suspicious acts or behaviour – 
Wiltshire Police would always try to investigate if resources were 
available. 

 
The Chairman thanked Rich Salter for his presentation. 

8   Waste Collection Changes 

 Tracy Carter - Interim Head of Waste Management and Carbon Reduction, 
Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s 
proposed changes to waste collection. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council would be changing the way it collected materials 
for recycling in 2020. 
 

 As part of these changes some recycling collection days would change. 
 

 Residents would receive further information through the post, including 
details of new collection days, in advance of changes being made. 

 
 Residents would be able to view their new collection days and print a 

collection calendar from the council’s website once these days had been 
confirmed. 

 

 The changes would make it even easier for residents to use the kerbside 
recycling collection service and would reduce the number of vehicles the 
council used. 

 

 Fewer vehicles would mean a reduction in Wiltshire Council’s impact on 
the environment. 

 

 A new materials recovery facility was being built which will sort the 
recycling, reducing the requirement for residents to separate their 
recyclable materials at home. 
 

 Starting shortly, paper, food and drink cans, aerosols and foil will also be 

Page 13



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

collected in the blue lidded bin which currently takes plastic bottles, pots, 
tubs and trays, cardboard boxes and food and drink cartons. A new fleet 
of vehicles will be used to empty the blue lidded bin and the black box 
together, which means fewer vehicles and so a reduction in the impact 
on the environment. All collections will remain fortnightly. 

 

Further information can be found at: 

 wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes 
 
Or email: 
 
 wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
The Chairman thanked Tracy Carter for her presentation. 

9   Westwood Parish Council update 

 John Bishop – Chairman, Westwood Parish Council gave a short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That this evening’s meeting was being held in the Westwood Parish 
Rooms, which had been significantly renovated and upgraded in recent 
times. A local group of volunteers spent much time fundraising, obtaining 
grants and arranging for the work to be carried out. This included a new 
extension and kitchen, which now offered much better facilities for the 
community. 

 

 Westwood Parish Council had recently formulated a plan to replace the 
play equipment in the park. Although not dangerous, most of the 
equipment was life expired. With funds raised through the Precept the 
Parish Council had made a grant application through a national funding 
scheme and awaited news. Depending on the outcome, a programme of 
works would be produced and further grant applications made to 
appropriate bodies. 

 

 That the Parish Council liaised with Wiltshire Council for repairs and 
remedial action through the Parish Steward. The Parish Council had a 
very good working relationship with the steward, and were very grateful 
for the work undertaken and thanked Wiltshire Council for their continued 
support.  

 

 The Parish Council had purchased two telephone boxes, both of which 
had been renovated by a group of volunteers and were run as book 
swaps, both being extremely popular.  

 

 That the Parish Council continued to monitor speeds within the 20 mph 

Page 14

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
mailto:wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Speed Limit area. Regrettably, the statistics indicated that the village had 
one of the worst records for speeding within Wiltshire and ideas were 
currently being discussed regarding further action to be taken.  

 

 That Westwood Parish Council continued to work towards completion of a 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Parish Council was striving to conclude matters 
as soon as was practicable. 

 
The Chairman thanked John Bishop for his update. 

10   Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Winsley Parish Council 
 

 BoA Youth 

11   Community Grants 

 Applications for funding 
 
Decision 
Dementia Action Alliance awarded £500 for Party in the Park in June 2020 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Men's Shed (BoAMS) awarded £2,500 for Bradford on 
Avon Mens Shed BoAMS 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Museum Society awarded £1,000 for BoA Museum 
Resistivity Archaeology Kit 
 
Decision 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council awarded £3,000 for Broadstones Play 
Park Refurbishment 
Note: Area Board funding would be granted if other fund raising was 
successful 
 
Decision 
Staverton Butterfly Garden awarded a further £200 for increased costs 

Page 15



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

12   Working Group Updates 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Clean Air Zone – that discussions with BoA Town Council re CCTV due 
to the Cleveland Bridge, Bath weight restrictions and the knock on effects 
to Bradford on Avon and Staverton. 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Next meeting on Tuesday 12 February. 
 
 
Youth – Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 Full update at the next meeting. 

13   Close 

Page 16



 

 

Bradford on Avon Town Council      

 

 

BoA Youth Services Partnership 

 

The BoA Youth service is continuing to develop, membership has increased to seventy-three 

young people.  A new ‘drop in hub’ service commenced on the 3rd March, where the young 

people can drop in to discuss the services and support that is available. 

 

The detached work has been successful and really developed over the last year, BoA Youth 

Workers have established a good relationship with those harder to engage young people who 

are now the ones keen to engage with skate park plans. The ‘one to one’ scheme with St 

Laurence, working with young people who are ‘hard to reach’ and at risk of antisocial 

behaviour, are also working well. 

 

There are older young people volunteering and helping out at the youth centre sessions which 

is great for them to gain experience, confidence and improve their skills. 

  

The service is monitored by Bradford on Avon Town Council’s Community and Recreation 

committee, via an update report.  At the Annual Town Meeting 2019, there was a presentation 

from Community Family Care (CFC) on the work undertaken, by a project youth worker and 

an a former attendee of the Youth Centre, now a Work Experience person, who shared his past 

experience while attending the Centre and the benefits he had gained from this valuable 

resource.    

 

The intention is to introduce a six-monthly ‘commissioners’ meeting with CFC, The Area 

Board and Bradford on Avon Town Council, meeting in April and October.   

 

The Council’s communications manager is working with CFC to improve its social media and 

communications.  This will include the development of a calendar and success stories. 

 

CFC are also intending to trial a monthly provision of the youth centre provision in Westwood 

for a three-month period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26th February 2020 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Bradford on Avon Town Council      

 

 

Skate Park 

 

Bradford on Avon Town Council agreed to undertake a consultation and planning exercise 

for a new skatepark in Bradford on Avon and appointed Maverick Industries to undertake, the 

brief includes: 

 Design development and consultation, including initial costings 

 Liaison with interested parties, including a community group established to support 

and fundraise for the park 

 Pre-planning and Planning permission preparation and consultation 

 

Following a review of possible sites, The Council, at its Community and Recreation 

committee on the 25th February, agreed that Poulton Recreation Field would be the preferred 

site for the Skateboard Park.  

 

This allows Maverick to now start the design and consultation exercises and the process of 

grant applications and fundraising. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd March 2020 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20
[...]
l youth centre provision in Westwood once a month 

 A universal 2 hour drop in session will be set up in Westwood from the start of term in April. This 

will run monthly for 3 months to trial uptake and engagement. This will replace 1 detached youth 

work session in BoA each month. 

Venue and evening to be confirmed, once confirmed this will be communicated out to parishes, 

schools, local mailing lists, and promoted on ‘Our Community Matters’ site as well as via the Town 

Council and Social Media. 

Page 23





 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Update December 2019 - February 2020 

BoA Youth Centre 

Christmas and the new year behind us we start to look at what 2020 will look like at the Youth Centre, Staff and 

young people have been busy working together with Mighty girls to organise a Music Gathering in February. We 

have also invested our £150 donation from Wellbeing Centre on 6 self-defence session to help young people feel 

safer on the streets. 

 

BoA Youth have also released the youth club themes for the coming months, again we have tried to add as many 

different activities as possible to cater for everyone.  

Youth Workers also have one eye on the Summer activities and after consulting with young people feel a local 

football tournament to be held in Bradford on Avon for all surrounding villages to attend has the potential to be a 

huge success.  

Page 25



 

 

BoA Youth Statistics: 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Attendance  
Members broken down by area: 

 
BoA –  57 
Holt – 6 
Westwood – 7 
Winsley – 3 

 
Total attendance at Youth Centre provision by month: 

December 2019 – 64 
January 2020 - 67 
February 2020 - 84 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Group Number of Sessions Delivered (Dec – Mar) 

Older Session 13 – 18yrs old 13 

Younger Session 8yrs – 12yrs old 13 

Page 26



 

 

New years Themes: 

 

Page 27



 

 

Page 28



Detached Activity 

Youth workers have been working hard to earn the trust of local hard to re
[...]
oung People 

St Laurence 64 6 

Page 40



way possible. Mentors work with young people to support their needs and create positive outcomes, this is done by 

building trusting relationships with young people through regular 1:1 sessions. 

 

Page 41





 

 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 11/03/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Holt Pre-School 
Project Title: Holt Pre-School - New Building - Kitchen Facilities 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Staverton Rangers fc 
Project Title: Ground maintenance 
 
View full application 
  

£1100.00 

Applicant: Wiltshire Music Centre Trust Ltd. 
Project Title: Wiltshire Music Centre community pilot project at 
Selwood housing 
 
View full application 
  

£588.79 

Applicant: Carer Support Wiltshire 
Project Title: Carers Choir 
 
View full application 
  

£1372.00 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Rowing Club 
Project Title: Cabinet to house defibrillator for public use in park 
 
View full application 
  

£570.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under the 
Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is made to 
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3649
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3707
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3663
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3641
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3655
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 
grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent 
upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects and schemes, 
where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard 
children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3649 Holt Pre-School 
Holt Pre-School - New Building - 
Kitchen Facilities 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
Holt Pre-School are in the process of replacing their existing singular mobile building which is 
beyond economic repair. Part of the building replacement project Holt Pre-School need funds to 
fit out a kitchen ar
[...]
e learning disabilities PMLD. Within each session 
experienced music leaders and therapists enable members to develop their own 

Page 47



 

creative ideas including writing and performing their own songs dance and film and 
prepare for external performance opportunities. 

Report Author: 
Ros Griffiths, Bradford on Avon Area Board 
01225 718372 

 

Page 48



 

 

Grant Applications for Bradford on Avon on 11/03/2020 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

3649 
Community 

Area Grant 

Holt Pre-School - New 

Building - Kitchen Facilities 
Holt Pre-School £5000.00 

3707 
Community 

Area Grant 
Ground maintenance Staverton Rangers FC £1100.00 

3663 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Grant 

Wiltshire Music Centre 

community pilot project at 

Selwood housing 

Wiltshire Music Centre Trust 

Ltd. 
£588.79 

3641 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Grant 

Carers Choir Carer Support Wiltshire £1372.00 

3655 
Area Board 

Initiative 

Cabinet to house defibrillator 

for public use in park 

Bradford on Avon Rowing 

Club 
£570.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

3649 
Community 

Area Grant 

Holt Pre-School - New 

Building - Kitchen Facilities 
Holt Pre-School £5000.00 

Submitted: 05/02/2020 17:20:50 

ID: 3649 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
Holt Pre-School - New Building - Kitchen Facilities  

6. Project summary: 
Holt Pre-School are in the process of replacing their existing singular mobile building which is beyond 

Page 49



 

economic repair. Part of the building replacement project Holt Pre-School need funds to fit out a kitchen 

area to be used by staff a
[...]


Page 72


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	06. Coronavirus_Advice_and_Information
	07. Better_Deal_For_Bus_Users
	08. Residents_Encouraged_to_Manage_Council_Tax_Online

	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Youth Partnership Report (Town Council)
	Update - Skate Park 2020

	6 BoA Youth Service Update and Presentation - Community Family Care
	BoA Service Update Dec 19 - Feb 20
	CFC BoA Service Update November 2019 (002)
	BoA Service Update September 2019.asd (003)

	10 Grants and Funding Requests
	BoA areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 11.03.20
	BoA areaboard_grant_papers_report 11.03.20
	BoA areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 11.03.20




Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD
Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ
Date: 11 March 2020

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jim Lynch (Chairman), ClIr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Johnny Kidney

Page 1 of 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.
14 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School.
The Area Board members were introduced.
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:
e Changes to Kerbside Recycling
e Coronavirus Advice and Information
e Better Deal for Bus Users
e Council Tax
15 Apologies for Absence
Clir Sarah Gibson — Wiltshire Council
16 Minutes
Decision
e The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on Wednesday 29
January 2020 were signed as the correct record
17 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
18 Youth Partnership Report (Town Council)

The report contained in the agenda pack was noted.
Points made included:
e That the BoA Youth service was continuing to develop, membership had

increased to seventy-three young people. A new ‘drop in hub’ service
commenced on the 3rd March, where the young people could drop in to

Page 2 of 7




discuss the services and support that was available.

The detached work had been successful and really developed over the last
year, BoA Youth Workers had established a good relationship with those
harder to engage young people who were now the ones keen to engage
with skate park plans. The ‘one to one’ scheme with St Laurence, working
with young people who are ‘hard to reach’ and at risk of antisocial
behaviour, was also working well.

There were older young people volunteering and helping out at the youth
centre sessions which was great for them to gain experience, confidence
and improve their skills.

The service was monitored by Bradford on Avon Town Council’s
Community and Recreation committee, via an update report. At the
Annual Town Meeting 2019, there was a presentation from Community
Family Care (CFC) on the work undertaken, by a project youth worker and
an a former attendee of the Youth Centre, now a Work Experience person,
who shared his past experience while attending the Centre and the
benefits he had gained from this valuable resource.

The intention was to introduce a six-monthly ‘commissioners’ meeting
with CFC, The Area Board and Bradford on Avon Town Council, meeting
in April and October.

The Council's communications manager was working with CFC to
improve its social media and communications. This would include the
development of a calendar and success stories.

CFC were also intending to trial a monthly provision of the youth centre
provision in Westwood for a three-month period.

Skate Park

Bradford on Avon Town Council agreed to undertake a consultation and
planning exercise for a new skatepark in Bradford on Avon and appointed
Maverick Industries to undertake, the brief includes:

Design development and consultation, including initial costings

Liaison with interested parties, including a community group established
to support and fundraise for the park

Pre-planning and Planning permission preparation and consultation

Following a review of possible sites, The Council, at its Community and
Recreation committee on the 25th February, agreed that Poulton Recreation
Field would be the preferred site for the Skateboard Park.

Page 3 of 7




This will allow Maverick to now start the design and consultation exercises and
the process of grant applications and fundraising.

The Chairman thanked the Town Council for its update.

19

BoA Youth Service Update and Presentation - Community Family Care

Gavin Worrall — Youth Worker, BoA Youth Service gave a short update.

A number of written updates covering the past 6 months were included as part
of the agenda pack.

Points made included:

That the BoA Youth service was continuing to develop, membership had
increased to seventy-three young people. A new ‘drop in hub’ service
commenced on the 3rd March, where the young people could drop in to
discuss the services and support that was available.

The detached work had been successful and really developed over the last
year, BoA Youth Workers had established a good relationship with those
harder to engage young people who were now the ones keen to engage
with skate park plans. The ‘one to one’ scheme with St Laurence, working
with young people who are ‘hard to reach’ and at risk of antisocial
behaviour, were also working well.

There are older young people volunteering and helping out at the youth
centre sessions which is great for them to gain experience, confidence
and improve their skills.

The service was monitored by Bradford on Avon Town Council’s
Community and Recreation committee, via an update report. At the
Annual Town Meeting 2019, there was a presentation from Community
Family Care (CFC) on the work undertaken, by a project youth worker and
an a former attendee of the Youth Centre, now a Work Experience person,
who shared his past experience while attending the Centre and the
benefits he had gained from this valuable resource.

The intention was to introduce a six-monthly ‘commissioners’ meeting
with CFC, The Area Board and Bradford on Avon Town Council, meeting
in April and October.

The Council's communications manager was working with CFC to
improve its social media and communications. This would include the
development of a calendar and success stories.

CFC were also intending to trial a monthly provision of the youth centre
provision in Westwood for a three-month period.

The Chairman thanked Gavin Worrall for his update.

Page 4 of 7




20

Local Youth Network

Mighty Girls
e That the Mighty Girls web site had now been launched.
e That the group were planning a music evening.

e That Area Board funding had delivered an after school club at St
Laurence school.

e That the group were planning an up-cycling course.
West Wilts Scouts

e That the group were looking to buy three fields next to their campsite and
plant 25,000 trees.

e Were planning to design new wildlife habitats, especially for bats.
e Were looking to involve the local Community.
15t Bradford on Avon Scouts
e That the group needed to redevelop the site of their current Scout hut,
whether this was a new build or modernisation of the aging Scout hut, or
re-location.
Winsley Scouts
e That the group had some 170 members in Bradford and Winsley
e That there were long waiting lists to join — Scouting is popular.

e That the group were looking for adult volunteers.

The Chairman thanked all the groups for their updates.

21

Bradford on Avon Youth Event 2020/21

The attendees were given the opportunity to discuss in groups how and what a
potential Bradford on Avon youth event might involve.

Points made included:

¢ The importance of local youth groups talking to each other.

Page 5 of 7




e That the event would be a good forum to break down any barriers and
prejudices.

e That youth group leaders forming a steering group would be beneficial.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their input, the findings of the discussion
groups would be brought back to a future Area Board meeting.

22 Grant Recipient Feedback
Sylvia Gilmore - Relate briefly informed the Area Board members of a new
application that she would be submitting.

23 Grants and Funding Requests

Applications for funding

Decision
Holt Pre-School awarded £5,000 for Holt Pre-School - New Building -
Kitchen Facilities

Decision
Staverton Rangers FC awarded £1,100 for Ground maintenance

Decision
Wiltshire Music Centre Trust Ltd awarded £588.79 for Wiltshire Music
Centre community pilot project at Selwood housing (Health & Wellbeing
funding)

Decision
Carer Support Wiltshire awarded £1,372 for Carers Choir (Health &
Wellbeing funding)

Decision
Bradford on Avon Rowing Club awarded £570 for Cabinet to house
defibrillator for public use in park

Youth Funding Applications
Wiltshire Music Centre Trust Ltd requesting £3,500 for Zone Club at Wiltshire

Music Centre (Note: It was agreed by the Area Board members to defer this
application in order to look at it and other applications, so that all 2019/20

Page 6 of 7




funding could be used up)

24

Close

Page 7 of 7




